

(Consolidated with Nos. 16-1076 & 16-1110)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**VERITAS HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
d/b/a CHINO VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATIONS OF CALIFORNIA/UNION OF
HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS, NUHHC, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

JOSE LOPEZ, JR.

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

JULIE BROIDO

Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street SE

Washington, DC 20570-0001

(202) 273-2996

(202) 273-1714

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

VERITAS HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,)
d/b/a CHINO VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER,)
)
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)

v.)

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)
)
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

-----)

UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATIONS OF)
CALIFORNIA/UNION OF HEALTH CARE)
PROFESSIONALS, NUHHCE, AFSCME,)
AFL-CIO,)
)
Intervenor for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

Nos. 16-1058
16-1076
16-1110

Board Case No.
31-CA-107321

JOSE LOPEZ, JR.,)
)
Petitioner)

v.)

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)
)
Respondent)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	2
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Background and procedural history	4
A. <i>Veritas I</i> and <i>Veritas II</i>	4
B. <i>Veritas III</i>	5
C. The instant case and Lopez’s motion to intervene	7
II. The Board’s findings of fact	8
A. After a year of negotiating, Chino and the Union reach an agreement.....	8
B. Chino withdraws recognition and refuses to bargain	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Chino violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from, and refusing to bargain with, the Union.....	16
A. Standard of review	17
B. The petition on which Chino relied was tainted by unremedied unfair labor practices	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
C. Chino’s withdrawal of recognition and refusal to bargain were also independently unlawful because Chino acted during the Union’s extended certification year	24
D. Chino’s withdrawal of recognition and refusal to bargain were also independently unlawful because Chino failed to show that the Union had lost majority support when it took those actions	30
II. The Court should summarily enforce the Board’s broad cease-and-desist order, notice-mailing and posting requirements and general affirmative bargaining order, and hold that the Board properly exercised its broad remedial discretion in ordering a notice reading	33
A. Objections to the broad cease-and-desist order, the general affirmative bargaining order, and the notice-mailing remedies are jurisdictionally barred and meritless; Chino has waived any challenge to the notice-posting	34
B. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering the notice reading	38
III. The Board acted within its discretion in denying Lopez’s motion to intervene, and thus his claims are not properly before the Court	44
A. Denying intervention was not an abuse of discretion	44
B. The decertification petition was unlawfully compiled during the certification year, when the Union’s majority status was insulated from challenge.....	51
C. Lopez’s challenge to the Board’s affirmative bargaining order is not properly before this Court and otherwise lacks merit	55
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Mechanical Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Ambassador Services, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 1172 (2012), <i>adopted by</i> 361 NLRB No. 106, 2014 WL 6482780 (Nov. 19, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 622 F. App'x 891 (11th Cir. 2015)	31, 33
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2451725 (NLRB June 20, 2011).....	48
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	5
<i>BPH & Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	54
<i>Camay Drilling Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 997 (1978)	49
<i>Camelot Terrace, Inc. & Galesburg Terrace, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
* <i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25, 51, 52, 55
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	50

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Conair v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Desert Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	51
* <i>Dominguez Valley</i> , 287 NLRB 149 (1987), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. National Medical Hospital of Compton</i> , 907 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25-26, 27
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. of Florida v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001)	39
* <i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	17-18, 24, 54-55
<i>Fallbrook Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	39, 40
* <i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	40, 41
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	38, 39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Flying Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 101 (2005), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
* <i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30-31
<i>Gary Steel Products Corp.</i> , 144 NLRB 1160 (1963)	48
* <i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 347 NLRB 1118 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Guerdon Industries, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 658 (1975)	18
<i>Hickmott Foods, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 1357 (1979)	36
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Hudson Chemical Co.</i> , 258 NLRB 152 (1981)	28
* <i>International Association of Machinists, Tool & Die Makers Lodge No. 35</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940)	47
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	50
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 374 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union, Upper South Department, AFL-CIO v. Quality Manufacturing Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	35, 36
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	44
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 179 NLRB 254 (1969)	48
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969).....	39
<i>Johnstown America Corp.</i> , No. 06-CA-032504, 2003 WL 1831898 (NLRB Div. Judges, Apr. 4, 2003).....	28
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp. (Lee Lumber II)</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996), <i>enforced in relevant part and remanded in part</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001)	19
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	35
* <i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	18, 30, 31, 33
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lopez v. NLRB</i> , 655 F. App'x 859 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>LTD Ceramics, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 86 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 185 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Mar-Jac Poultry Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 785 (1962)	4
* <i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984)	19, 21, 22, 24
<i>McKinney v. Southern Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	47
<i>New England Confectionary Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 432 (2010)	48
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35
<i>NLRB v. Blake Construction Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	36-37
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	38-39
<i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Todd Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1949).....	45
<i>Ohr v. Arlington Metals Corp.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 659 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	57
<i>Oughton v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1941).....	45
* <i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 1392 (2001).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Ozark Automotive Distributors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 779 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Palace Sports & Entertainment, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001)	20
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Renaissance Hotel Operating Co.</i> , No. 28-CA-113793 (NLRB Div. Judges, July 18, 2014)	49
<i>Sagamore Shirt Co.</i> , 153 NLRB 309 (1965)	48
<i>Sanson Hosiery Mills, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1102 (1950), <i>enforced</i> , 195 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1952)	45
<i>Semi-Steel Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1947).....	45
* <i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC</i> 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 35, 36
<i>Southwest Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 356 NLRB 613 (2011)	28, 49
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	41
<i>Tenneco Automotive, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 953 (2011), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Tenneco Automotive, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	57-58
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada v. NLRB</i> 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	43
* <i>United Dairy Farmers Co-Op Association</i> , 242 NLRB 1026 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 633 F.2d 1054 (3d Cir. 1980).....	44, 46
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	40, 41
<i>United Nurses Associations of California/ Union of Health Care Professionals v. NLRB (UNAC v. NLRB)</i> , Nos. 15-70920, 15-71045 & 15-71390 (9th Cir.)	7
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	43
* <i>United Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 119 (1987)	21, 22-23, 51
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	50
* <i>Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 278 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 939 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1991)	25, 26
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. (Veritas II)</i> , 356 NLRB No. 137, 2011 WL 1396024 (Apr. 12, 2011), <i>enforced</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 8, 25
* <i>Veritas Health Services, Inc. (Veritas III)</i> , 359 NLRB 992 (2013), <i>adopted by</i> 362 NLRB No. 32, 2015 WL 1278687 (Mar. 19, 2015)	6-7, 13, 17-19, 21, 24, 37, 40-43
* <i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20, 55
<i>Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 425 (1991)	48
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	34-35
<i>Wright Motors, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 570 (1978)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 16, 48, 54, 56
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 16, 24, 58
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	50
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 16, 24, 58
Section 9(c)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)).....	47, 49
Section 9(c)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(3)).....	4, 54
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	44
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	38
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 14, 17, 34
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	57
 Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.)	
Section 185 (29 U.S.C. § 185).....	50
Section 186 (29 U.S.C. § 186).....	50
 Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.29	44
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	36
 Court Documents:	Page(s)
<i>United Nurses Associations of California/Union of Health Care Professionals v. NLRB (UNAC v. NLRB), Nos. 15-70920, 15-71045 & 15-71390 (9th Cir.).</i>	
* Chino Brief, Dkt. No. 37-1 (Dec. 9, 2015)	43
Chino Reply Brief, Dkt. No. 67 (Apr. 19, 2016).....	43
